

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

PPL CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL
FOUNDATION, CATO INSTITUTE,
AND GOLDWATER INSTITUTE
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF THE
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

SHANNON LEE GOESSLING
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2255 Sewell Mill Road,
Suite 320
Marietta, GA 30062
(770) 977-2131
shannon@
southeasternlegal.org

ILYA SHAPIRO
MATTHEW B. GILLIAM
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Massachusetts
Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200

STEVEN G. BRADBURY
Counsel of Record
DECHERT LLP
1775 I Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 261-3483
steven.bradbury@dechert.com

CLINT BOLICK
CHRISTINA SANDEFUR
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE
500 E. Coronado Road
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 462-5000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

August 10, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO SETTLE THE CIRCUIT SPLIT AND SAVE AMERICANS FROM AN ADMINISTRATIVE OVERREACH THAT BREAKS FAITH WITH THE HISTORICAL UNDERSTANDING OF THE LAW AT ISSUE.....	5
A. This Case Presents an Intolerable Con- flict Between the Hyper-Formalism of the Third Circuit and the More Traditional Substance-Based Approach of the Fifth Circuit.....	5
B. The Commissioner’s Self-Serving Posi- tion Is a Stark Departure from the Lan- guage and Traditional Interpretation of Section 901	7
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Bank of Am. Nat. Trust & Sav. Ass'n v. United States</i> , 459 F.2d 513 (Ct. Cl. 1972)	6
<i>Biddle v. Comm'r</i> , 302 U.S. 573 (1938).....	6, 7, 11
<i>Burnet v. Chicago Portrait Co.</i> , 285 U.S. 1 (1932).....	8
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Comm'r</i> , 683 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2012)	5, 6, 7, 10, 11
<i>Inland Steel Co. v. United States</i> , 677 F.2d 72 (Ct. Cl. 1982)	6, 9
<i>Texasgulf, Inc. v. Comm'r</i> , 172 F.3d 209 (2d Cir. 1999)	9

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 901	<i>passim</i>
-----------------------	---------------

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Fed. R. Civ. P. 44.1	9
Sup. Ct. R. 37.....	1
Tax Ct. R. 146	9
Treas. Reg. § 1.901-2	5, 9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Boris I. Bittker & Lawrence Lokken, <i>Federal Taxation of Income, Estates & Gifts</i> (2011)	11
George Orwell, <i>Nineteen Eighty-Four</i> (New American Library ed. 1981).....	9
